STATE OF VERMONT
SUPERIOR COURT D - CIVIL DIVISION

FRANKLIN UNIT - '~ Docket No. /=/=Z0Frcy

STATE OF VERMONT, AGENCY OF L

AGRICULTURE, FOOD, and MARKETS, . - YVermoat Supsrior Court
Plaintiff, ‘ |

| - AN -2 200
v | | | FILED: Frankin civil
PLEASANT VALLEY FARMS OF | | -
BERKSHIRE, LLC, MARK ST. PIERRE,
and AMANDA ST. PIERRE,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT

The State of Vermqnt, Agency of Agriculture, Food, and Markets, by and
3 through Vermont Attorney General Thqmas J. Donovan, dJr., and pursuant té 6
V.S.A. § 4995 and the general equitabie jurisdiction of the Court, hereby mai&es the
following complaint againsﬁ Pleasant Valley Farms of Berkshire, LL.C, Mark ‘St. |
Pierre, and Amanda St. Pierre.

ALLEGATIONS

1. The Agency bf Agriculture, Food, and Markets (“AA-FM”) is an agency
of the State of Vermont created throﬁg'h 3 V.S.A. § 2350. |

2. Pleasant Valley Farms of Berkshire, LLC is the owner and an operator
bf Pleasant Valley Farms, which is a dairy farming operation comprised of multiple
facilities and land application areas in and around Berkshire, Fairfiéld, Frankliﬁ,
Swantbn,.Richford, St. Albans, Sheldon, and Enosburg, Ver.m’ont;

3. Defendants Mark and Amanda St. Pierre also are operators of'

Pleasant Valley Farms.



4. At the time of the events described below, Pleasant Valley Farms of
Berkshire,_ LLC (“Pleasant Valley”)', Mark St. Pierre, and Amanda St Pierre .
(collectlvely, “Defendants”) were engaged i in agricultural operatloﬁs i.e. the -
operatlon of a dairy farm, at the “Lumbra Farm” located at 1567 Skunk Hollow
Road, Berkshlre, Vermont.

5. The real property at 1567 Skunk Hollow Road, Berkshire, Vermont is

owned by Mark St. Pierre and Amanda St. Pierre.

' Statutorvvand Regulatory Fra'l;nework'

6. ° Pursuant to Title 6 § 4 995, the State may bring an action in superior
court to enforce Vermont’s‘agricultﬁrel Weter quality laWs, including violations of‘
Chapter 215 and the rules adopted thereunder. Amo'ng other things, the court may
grant 1n3unct1ve relief, order corrective actlons and assess civil penalties up to -
$85,000 per violation or, for continuing violations, up to $42 500 for each day the
Violation continues.

Title 6 and Large Farm Operation Rules

7. Title Six, Chapter 215, Subchapter 4 of the Vermont Statutes
Annotated establishes requirements for “large farm operations” and authorizes the
Secretary of AAFM (the “Secretary”) to re‘gulate them. Title 6 § 4852 authorizes the
Secretary to .ao'lvopt rules to impiemeﬁt Subcha{pter 4 and ‘phe 'Secre'tary has adopted
the Large Farm Operations Rules (“LFO Rules”) for this purpose. See LFO Rules

Subchapter 1.



8. “Pursuant to .6 V.SA.§ 4851(&), “InJo persoﬁ shall, without a permit
from the Secretary, construct a new barn, of expand an existing barn, designed to
- house more than 700 ndatﬁre dairy animals, [or] 1,000 cattle or cow/calf plairs,”_or
designat‘ed threéholdé for othe‘r aninﬁals,

9. | Pursuant to the LFC Rules, Subchapter 4(A)(1), the construction or
expansion of a barn designe'd to house more than 700 matvure. dairy animals, 1,000
cattle or coW/calf pairs, youngétock, or heifers, or in excess of thé designated .
thresholds for che’i animals, requires an LFO Permit. ’

10.‘ Pursuant to 6 V.S.A. § 4851(b), én LFO permit is required to opérate a
farm which exéeeds 700 mafure dairy animals, 1,000 ca’ptle or cow/calf pairs, or
designated thresholds for other animals, if the animals “are in a barn or adjacent
barns owned by the same person, or if the barns share a common-border .or have a
common waste dispos‘a} system.”

11. Thus, a fafm must obtain an LFO Permit if it constructs or expands a
barn designed to house the threshold number of animals, or it is (or is part of)an
opération that meets the threshold number of animals. See In re Appeal of Vermont
Egg Farms, Inc.; Docket No. 155-8-98 Vtec, ZOOQ WL 35522097 (Vt. Envtl. Ct. Oct.
25, 2000) (“[TThe ‘statute [6 V.S.A. § 4851] requires a single permit, tﬁggered by
eithe;' of two events: construction of a new structure or proposed operation with the

threshold number of animals.”).



12.  Where a farm is an LFO because it is part of a larger farm operation
(e.g., meeting the threshold number of animals by sharing a Wa'ste management
system), there is one LFO Permniit for the farm operation. See LFO Rnles, Subchapter
4(B)'(-“for ‘barn_constructionfand for farm operation, the Agency will process a single -
| LFO permit for persons who appiy for or are required to obtain an LFO permit”).

13. Pursuant to Subchapter 6(B)(1)(a) of the LFO Rules, any Waste storage ' N |
facility at an LFO shall meet or exceed the standards of the Vermont Natural
Resources Conservation Service (“NRGCS”) Field Office Technical Guide Section IV,
or equival_ent standard as certified by an engineer licensed to practice in Vermont..

- 14, Pursuant to Subcliapter 6(B)(3) of the LFO Rules, any new
construction -of storage structures shail be designed in accordance with the Vermont
NRCS Field Office Technical Gmde Section IV or other equivalent standardsas
. certifled by an engineer licensed to practice in Vermont.

15. Pursuant to Snbchapter 6(B)(5) of the LFO Rnles, pilans for new waste
storage facilities must be submitted to AAFM prior to construction and post-.
construction documentation must be provided to AAFM within 60 days of '

_completion, unless othervvise spemfied

16. Pursuant to Subchapter 6(C)(1) of the LFO Rules, all waste storage
and management facilities must be affirmed to be designed to meet Vermont NRQS |
Field Office Technical Guide Section IV standards or designed by a professional

engineer licensed in the State of Vermont with specific requirements.



-~ 17. Pursuant to Subchapters 6(F) and 7(A) of the LFO Rules all LFOs
must have a nutrient management plan, and farms must malntam records related
to agricultural waste application and crop yields, which AAFM shall have access to.

T1tle 6 and Requlred Agrlcultural Practices Rule

'18.  Title 6, Chapter 215 Subchapter 2 requires the Secretary to adopt
. implement, and enforce rule's governing agricultural land use practices, including )
' "‘Required Agricultural Practioes'.” |

19. Pursuant to Title 6, the Secretary adopted Required Agricultural
Practioes (“RAPs”) to “address activities which have a potential for causing
agricultural pollutants to enter the groundwater and waters of the State, including
dairy and other hvestock operations ....” 6 V.S.A‘ § 4810(h); RAPs § 1.2.

20. Sect1on 6.03(a) of the RAPs requlres that all Certified Small Farm
'Operations ( ‘CSFOs”) and all permitted Medlum Farm Operations ( ‘MFOs”) and
Large Farm Operatlons ‘(“LFOS”) “shall 1mp1ement a field-by-field nutrient
.. management plan consmtent with the requirements of the USDA [United States
Department of Agrlculture] NRCS Nutrlent Management Practice Code 590 or
other equlvalent standards approved by the Secretary.” |

21. Sectlon 6.03(b) of the RAPs requ1res that for all other farmmg
operations, “all sources of nutrients shall be ac.countedfor when determining

“nutrient application rates,” and that recommended rates may be adjusted based on

manure or other waste analysis and/or nutrient testing procedures but.must be



‘ consietent with “current unitrersity regulations and standard agricultural
practices.” | |

i 22.  Section 6.03(c) of the RAPs further requires that for all other farming
operatioris “all fields receiving. mechanical application of manure, agricultural A
' Wastes,' or fertilizer shall be so_i_l sampled at least ence in etrery five years .
Records of scil analysis, manure or ot‘her agricultural waste application, and
fertilizer appiications shall be mairitained on-the farm for a period of five years and :
provided to the Secretary upon request.” H

23. Sect1on 6.03() of the RAPs requires that “records of manure or other
agr1cu1tura1 waste apphcatlon shall be maintained by all farms for a perlod of five
years arld shall be provided to the Secretary upon request The records qust
include‘ the date of acplication, field location, application rate, source of nutrients
apphed and the Weather and field. COIldlthIlS at the time of application.

- 24. Sectlon 9(a)(1) of the RAPS requires that “Ip]rior to the constructlon of
farm structures, the farmer must notlfy the zonmg administrator or town clerk of
the town' in which the farm structure is proposea, in writing, of the proposed
construction activity;” Section 9(aj(1) requires that thisvnotiﬁcation “contain Ia |
sketch of the proﬁosed structure including the setback distances from adjoining
- property lines, road rights-of-way, and adjacent surface Water.”.

25.  Section 9(a)(4) of the RAPs requires that for new buildirigs or other

farm structures that disturb one or-more acres of land, authorization must be



obtained from the Agency of Natural Resources prior to commencing land
disturbance or construction activities.

} Lumbra Farm

26.  Defendants have.‘a Large Farm Operation Permit (#2000-01‘-A9). (“LFO ,
Permit”) from AAFM for a number of their faciliti‘es.. The Lumbra Fam is not
included in Defendants LFO Permit. |

97. - In J anuary 2018, Mark and Amanda St. Pierre 1nd1cated that they had
195 m;clture dairy cows and 270 young'stock or hgifers housed at the Lumbra Farm
~ona form submitted to AAFM.

28. At the time of a March 21, 2018 mspectmn by AAFM Mark St Plerre
indiéated the Lumbra Farm housed approximately 551 mature da;r_y cows and 277
youngsfock dr h’eiférs éccording to‘Mark St. Pierre’s count. |

29. As Wiil be explaiﬁed further below, Defendants expanded a barn at the
Lumbra Farm and the 'e,ipanded barn is now designed to house,‘at'a minimum,‘ 7 3‘6
mature dairy cows. Therefore, the Lumbra Farm is-an LFO.

30. The Lumbra Farm shares a common waste disposal system with other
farms opei'atéd under Pleasant Valley’s LFO Pérmit which collectively house more

than 700 mature dairy animals. Therefore, the Lumbra Farm 1s an LFO.1

1 AAFM has denied coverage to the Lumbra Farm under the Medium Farm Operation
General Permit because the Lumbra Farm is an LFO and is required to obtain an LFO
Permit. The denial of MFO coverage is presently on appeal to the Vermont Superior Court,



31. The Lumbra Farm is not éurrently included in Defendants’ LFO

Permit and the Lumbra Farm doesmot have its own LFO Permit. '
Construction at Lumbra Farm

32. Between September 2016 and the end of 2017, Défendants |
substani;ially expanded an existing bar.n‘ on the Lu'm“’bra‘ Faim. |

‘33». ’i‘he‘ barn W.és approximately 120’ long-by' 115’ wide prior to the
expansion, approximately 13,800 square féet or one third of oné acre.

'34. _The new expanded barn is approximately 825’ long, more than 31x '
times lc;nger than the pre-existing barn. The entire square footage of the expanded
bérn, not including the milking parlor, is approximately 104,026 square feet or
appfoximately 2.39 acres..

35. The construction of the barn éxpansion involved more than anb acre of
disturbance and therefore required a pre-.construction stormwater permit from the
Agen@y of Nétural Resources.

36. Also between September 2016 and the end of 2017, Defendants
constructed a new earthen manure storage pit with a synthetic liner. The new ‘
manure -pit ekéééds one acre in space and involved more than an acre of disturbance -
and therefore required a pre-construction stormwater per'mit‘ from the Agency of

Natural Resources. The new manure pit has total storage capacity of more than 10

Enviroﬁmental Division. In re Pleasant Valley Farms of Berkshire, LLC, Docket No. 58-5-19
Vitec. '




million gallons of manure and an active stoi‘age of 7 4 million gallpns of manure
“which is consistent With: animal numbers aséociated’wi‘th an LFO. |

317. "Defend"ants did .not obtain pre-construction stormwater permits from
the Agency of Natufal Resources ‘fo'r' construction of the barn expansion or the new
‘manure pit. | |

38. Upo‘n infoimétion and beliéf, Defendaﬁt;s‘ did not provide pre-
cdnstrucj:tion written notice to the Town of Berkshire prior to cons‘tructing the new
manure pit or ﬁhe expanded barn, a requixjement of ’ghe RAPs for construction of
farm strﬁctures. |

39.. Defendants did not obtain an LEO Permit prior to construction of the
- expanded barn Which is fe‘quired by statute because the barn is designed to house
LFO numbers of éni'mals. |

| 40. | Defeﬁdants did not s‘ﬁbmit'pl'ans or spécifiqations for the néw manuxfé.

.f)it to AAFM prior to construction, nor did tiley submit post-construction
~ documentation within sixty days of Coﬁlpletion as were required by the LFO Rules.

January 9. 2018 Inspection by AAFM

'41.  OndJanuary 9, 2018, AAFM represenfatives conducted an inépection of
the Lumbra Farm.
42. During the January 9, 2018 inspection, AAFM representativeé

requested a copy of the farm’s Nutrient Management Plan (“NMP”).



- 43. VDefendanfs'did ﬁot have a NMP forythe Lumbra Farm despite being

J;equiréd to have one by the LFO Ruler; and the RAPs. - | | |
44. AAFM representatives requested soil samples for all fields at the~

* Lumbra Fari:n that receive manure, agricultural wastes, ér’fertilizer. -
45. Defendants indicated that soﬁé soil tests.had been taken but that
' Defegdarits h’ad‘ not sampled all of the fields -and did not ha_vé the soil ariélysis for
all fields assoéiated with the Lumbra Fax"}ﬁ.

. 46. Defendéhté did not provide soil sampling or analysi$ results to the

AAFM répresentativés despite the RAPS requiring farms Wifhouf NMPs to

| maintain these records ‘aﬁd provide them fo AAFM upoh reduest.

47. AAFM also requested manure or pther agricultural waste application
fecords for fields associated with the Lumbra Farm.'

48. Defendants did not have the ﬁ;aﬁure spreading records, though
Defendants had spread manure at fields associated with the Lumbra Farm in. Fall
2016 and i_n 2017.

49. | Defendants did not providé manure spreading records to the AAFM
représéntatives despite the LFO Ruleé and the RAPs requiring farms to'maintﬁin
these records and provide them to AAFM Vup(')n reque‘st.

50. AAFM also requested records of crop yields for all fields associated

with the Lumbra Farm.
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51. | Defendants; did not have crop yield records for the Lumbfa Farm and
did not i)rovide crop yield records to AAFM despite fhe LFO Rules requiring‘farm&;,_
to maintain these records and provide;theni to AAFM upon reqﬁest. |
'59. Defendants had not taken all sources of nutrients into account when or
if Defendants determined nﬁfrient appiication rates for the Spréading in 2016 aﬁd

2017.

March 21, 9018 Ihsbectipn by AAFM

53. On March 21, 201'8, AAFM repf;asentatives returned to the Lumbra
Farm to complete the inspection.

54. During this inspectidn, AAFM repreéehtatives took measurements of
“the expanded barn, collected GPS data on the location and size of the building, and
inspected the layout, number Qf pens, number of animals, and number of stélls -
within the expanded barn.

55. ﬁsing this and bthef vinforﬁlation_ and a computér-aided drafting
software program, AAFM detei‘mined that the minimum number of mature dairy
‘cows the expanded barn is designed to house is 736; the ma;dmum number of
mature dair).f cows the expandea barn is designéd fo house is‘1,387 .

56. During the inspectiqn AAFM staff couﬁted 1,198 stalls existing in the V
expanded barn. | |

“ 57. The Lurﬁbfa Barn is designed to }vlousemore than 700 mature dairy

- cows-or 1,000 cattle, cow/calf pairs, youngstock, or heifers.
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A 58. .A During this inspection, AAFM also asked Defendants for
documentation t'egarding the new ’Lurhbfa manure pit. Defendants did not provide
docuntentation or other affirmation that the nianure pit is designed to meet
Vermont NRCS Fleld Office Technlcal Guide Sectlon v standards or is designed: by
a professmnal engmeer 11censed in the State of Vermont Defendants d1d not prov1de
this information Wlt}un 60 days of the completton of the new Lumbra ‘manure pit.

'59. Upon information aﬁd belief, the new menure pit does not meet these :
‘required standards. | |
60. AAFM has determined that the new manure pit is able Vto ‘
accomn:todete waste for 1,500 mature daﬁ‘y a'nimais |
VIOLATIONS |

COUNT ONE - Violations of 6 V.S.A. § 4851 and LFO Rules Subchapter 4
‘(Failure to Obtain Large Farm Operation Permit)

61. Paragraphs 1-60 are incorporated.by reference and realleged for Count
| One.

62. Defendants expanded the barn at the Lumbra Farm such that the barn
-is designed to house more than 700 mature dairy atnimals or 1,000 cattle or cow/calf
pairs, }touhgstock, or heifers. |

63.. Defendants were therefore required to obtain an LFO Permit ‘prior to
constructing the Lembra barn e};pansion, and by 'faﬂing to obtain an LFiO"f)ermit

for Lumbra Farm Defendants violated 6 V.S.A. § 4851.and LFO Rules Subchapter 4.

12




- 64. | Defendants also required an LFO permit because the barn at the
'Lumbra Farm ehares a common waste disposa_l system with o‘pher barns owned or
op‘erated by Defen‘dant_e and are collectively designed to house inore than 700
. mature dairy ani}_nals or Vl,OOO cattle or eowlealf pairs, youngstock, or heifefs.
.65.  Every day that Defendants operated the Lumbi'a Farm without an
LFO permit is an 1ndependent v1olat1on of the laW |

COUNT TWO - Vlolatlons of LFO Rules Subchapter. 6(B) (Fallure to Submit
Plans for Manure Pit Construction and Post-Construction Documentation)

" 66. Para'graphs 1-65 are incorporated by reference and realleged for Count
Two.

677 Subchapter 6(B)(5) of the LFO Rules requires that plans and
. spemﬁcatlons for any new or upgraded waste storage fac1]1ty be submitted to AAFM
prior to construction and that post-construction documentation be submitted to
AAFM Wifhin' 60 days of project completion.

68. Defendants violated LFb Rules Subchapter 6(B)(5) by eonstructing a
new mar;ure piﬁ at the. Lumbra Farm without submittipg the plans and |
_specifications for the waste storage facility prior to construction and by failing to
supply postconstruction documentation to AAFM within 60 days of project

completion.
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COUNT. THREE - Violations of LFO Rules Subchapter 6(B)(1)(a), (B)(S),
and 6(C)(1) (Failure to Meet and Affirm Waste Storage Facility Standards)

69. | Paragfaphs 1-68 are incorporated by reference and realleged for Count
’i‘hree. | |

70. Defendants violated the LFO'Rulés becaﬁse, upon informaﬁon and
belief, the new manure pit does not meet the standards in the LFO. Rules
Subchapter 6(B)(1)(A) and 6(B)(3) eonstituting two separate v101at10ns of those -

Rules. |

| 71.  Defendants violated the LFO Rules because they did ﬁot profzide '
afﬁrmation té AAFM within 60 days that the new manure pit was designed to ﬁleet '
or exceed the standards set forth in Subchapter 6(C)(1).

COUNT FOUR Vlolatlons of Vermont RAPs § 9(a)(1) (Fallure to Notlfy
Town of Berkshlre of Constructlon)

72. Paragraphs 1-71 are incorporated by reference and realleged for Count
Four. | |

73. Defendants committed two separéte Viélations of RAPs § 9(a)(1) by
f"ailing to notify the Town of Berkshire prior to the construction. of the barn
expansion and the new manure pit at the Lumbra Farm.

COUNT FIVE - Violations of Vermont RAPs § 9(a)(4) (Fallure to Obtain
Permit Prior to Constructlon)

74. Paragraphs 1—7 3 are incorporated by reference and realleged for Count

Five.

4



| 5. | Defendaﬁts expanded the barn at the Lumbré Farm from
approximately 13,800 square feet (approximately one third of one aére) to over
IO0,000‘squaré feet (mofe than two acres). This construétion disturbed more than
one acreiof land.

) 76. Defendaﬁfs élso constructed a new rﬁanuré pit at the'Lumbra Fax"m‘
‘which has neaﬂy three acres of surface area .anvd involved more than oné acre of
disturbancs. |

| 77. By failing to obféin 1.:he required pérmit(s) from fhe Agenéy of Natural
Resources prior to construction of the expansion of the barn or the manure pit,
Deféﬁdants violated RAPs § 9(.91)(4).2
78.. Thls constitutes two separate violations of RAPs § 9(a)(4). 4

COUNT SIX - Vlolatlons of LFO Rules Subchapter G(F) and RAPs § 6.03(a) ‘.
(Failure to Have Nutrient Management Plan) and/or § 6. 03(b) (Failure to
Account for Nutrients) and § 6.03(c) (Failure to Test and Maintain Soﬂ
Samples)

79. Paragraphs 1-78 are incorporated by reference and realllegedfor Count

Six.

2 The Vermont Agency of Natural Resources (ANR) issued an Environmental Citation to
Mark St. Pierre on March 7, 2018 for construction activities 1nvolv1ng more than an acre of
earth disturbance (approximately 12 acres disturbed) prior to obtaining authorization. The
failure to obtain the required stormwater permit from ANR is also a violation of the RAPs
under a separate regulatory scheme (Title 6, RAPs § 9(a)(4)) than the violation at issue in

" the Environmental Citation (10 V.S.A. §§ 1263, 1264). .
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80. Defehdants operated the Luinbra Farm without having developed a :
nutrient managemenf plan.

81, By o‘perating the Lumbra Férm without a nutrient mariagement plan,
Defendants violated LFO Rules 'Subcvhapter 6(F) and RAPs § 6.03(a). |

82. In the alterr;ative with respect to the RAPs, if Defendants were not |
| .requiréd bj the RAPs to have a nutrient management plan, Defendaﬁts Wefé
requil;e'd tb’account for all sources of ‘nu.trien,ts in detérmining nutrient application
rates pursuant.to RAPS § 6.03(b)? which, applies to all other farm.irig operations.

| 83. Defendants did not ;cak.e all éources of nutrients into account when br if
Defendants determined nutﬁent applicati.on rates for the spreading in 2016 and
2017. |

84. Also, in the alternative‘w:ith respect to the RAPs, RAPs § 6.03(c)
requires that, for all other farming operations, “all ﬁeids receiving mechanical
application of m'é\nure,. agri‘gulturalv wastes, or fertilizer shall be soil sampled at
least once in every five years” and that records of soﬂ analysis be maintained on the -
farm for a period of five years and provided to the Secretary upon-request.

85. Defendants did not have soil samples for all fields associated with the
Lumbfé Fax_’m and did not p].fox}ide soil analysis to the Secretary upon request

86. Therefore, in the alternative with respect to the RAPs, Defendants

committed two separate violations of RAPs § 6.03(b) and (c) by failing to account. for

16



all sources of nutrients in determining application rates and failing to maintain and
pfovide the soil records required fer “other fafming operations.”
."COUNT SEVEN ——Viole‘tion of LFO Rules Subchapter 7(A) (Feilure to
Maintain and Provide Manure Application and Crop Yield Records) and
RAPs § 6.03(f) (Fallure to Maintain and Provide Manure Apphcatlon
Records)

87. Paragraphs 1—86 are incorporated by reference and fea‘lleged for'Cour.lt
Seven. | .

.‘ 88. During the January 9, 2018 inspection, AAFM requested the records

for manure apphcatlon and crop yields for fields assoc1ated with the Lumbra Farm.

89. | Though Defendants spread manure in 2016 and 2017, Defendants did
‘ot have nor provide the requested records." |

90. 'By, failing to maintain aed provide the requid"ed manure‘apelication
and crop yield records, Defendahts committed ﬁultiple violations of Subchapter
7(A) of the LFO Rules and RAPs § 6.03(). '

RELIEF SOUGHT

WHEREFORE, the State of Vermont respectf}llly requests the following
relief:

1. An Order adjddicating Defendants liable for the Violatione of Vermont
statutes and regulations set forth above in Counts One through Seven;

2. ~ An Order levying civil penaltiee against Defendants in accordance with

6 V.S.A. § 4995(0)(7);

17



3. An Order requi_rin‘g Defendants to apply for a Large Farm' Operation'
Permit for the Lumbra Farm;
4. An Order requlrlng Defendants to bring the Lumbra Farm into
| comphance with Tltle 6, Chapter 215 all Required Agricultural Practlces (RAPs),
and the Large Farm Operatlons Rules (LFO Rules) through a comphance plan
developed by Defendants andv approved by AAFM; |
5. An Order requiring Defendants to reimburse the State for its costs and
expenses in investi;gating and proeecuting this action; and
6. Such other relief as the Court may deem just and appropriate.
DATED at Montpeher Vermont this 2nd day of January 2020.
Respectfully submltted
STATE OF VERMONT

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: ‘Z’W ? IQ——'—"'
Ryd4 P. Kane (ERN 6705)
Laura B. Murphy (ERN 5042)
Assistant Attorneys General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VI" 05609
(802) 828-3186
ryan.kane@vermont.gov
laura.murphy@vermont.gov
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